Board of Selectmen
May 2, 2022

THE FOLLOWING MINTUES RE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF
SELECTMEN

The Board of Selectmen held a regular meeting Monday, May 2, 2022. The meeting was held in the Council
Chambers at the Newtown Municipal Center. First Selectman Rosenthal called the meeting to order at 7:30
p.m. and opened the meeting with salute to the flag.

PRESENT: First Selectman Daniel C. Rosenthal, Selectman Maureen Crick Owen and Selectman
Ed Schierloh.

ALSO PRESENT: Finance Director Robert Tait
VOTER COMMENTS: none.

ACCEPTANCE OF THE MINUTES: Selectman Crick Owen moved to accept the regular meeting
minutes of April 18. 2022, Selectman Schierloh seconded. All in favor.

COMMUNICATIONS: There will likely be an agreement on the state budget. The mill rate for autos will
be 32.5%. Municipal aid is held harmless. Having the second July and August Board of Selectmen meetings
was discussed relative to the summer schedule. There was no formal action and this can be further discussed
if necessary. First Selectman Rosenthal discussed with Jeff Capeci, Legislative Council chairman, having a
Joint meeting of the Board of Selectmen, Board of Finance and the Legislative Council during an LC June

meeting.

FINANCE DIRECTORS REPORT: Mr. Tait presented the 2021-2022 budget analysis (att.). First
Selectman Rosenthal talked about Newtown residents from New York. The Highway Department will not
issue transfer station permits and Parks & Recreation will not issue park passes unless residency is
established. The Tax Assessor has identified homes with no motor vehicles registered and will be sending

out letters.

NEW BUSINESS
Discussion and possible action:

1. Acceptance of State of Connecticut grant, $2,500,000 for the Sandy Hook Permanent Memorial:
Selectman Crick Owen moved the resolution authorizing the First Selectman to execute. on the behalf of
the Town of Newtown, a grant issued by the State of Connecticut in the amount of $2.500.000 for the Sandy
Hook Permanent Memorial. In addition, the First Selectman is authorized to enter into such agreements,
contracts and execute all documents necessary to said grant with the State of Connecticut. Selectman
Schierloh seconded. All in favor.

2. Transfer: Selectman Crick Owen moved the transfer of $60.000 from Contingency and $54.000 from
Professional Services to Gasoline, $77.000, Salaries & Wages-OT. $27.000. Contractual Services. $7.000
and Counstruction Supplies, $3.000 (att.). Selectman Schierloh seconded. All in favor.

3. Appointments/Reappointments/Vacancies/Openings: Selectman Crick Owen moved to move Xiao

Han (U) from an alternate to a full board member of the Commission on Aging for a term to expire 1/6/24.
Selectman Schierloh seconded. All in favor.

Rec'd.forRecord 4. 3 20 22
Town Clerk of Newtown |D: 164m|

1|Page




Board of Selectmen
May 2, 2022

4. Driveway Bond Release/Extension: Selectman Crick Owen moved to extend the driveway bond for
Davis Tree & Logeing, LLC. 22 Serene Way. M33, B7. L14 to October 14, 2022 and also moved to release
two driveway bonds for MTM Classic Home Bld.. LTD. both for Ridge Valley Road. in the amount of
$1.000 each: M46. B4, L208 and M46. B4. L209. Selectman Schierloh seconded. All in favor.

5. Tax Refunds: Selectman Crick Owen moved the tax refund #19. 2021/22 in the amount of $6.517.76.
Selectman Schierloh seconded. All in favor.

VOTER COMMENTS: none

ANNOUNCEMENTS: First Selectman Rosenthal talked to the Board of Finance about creating a policy
around organizations that seek funding from the Town and how their fund balance is reviewed. The Board
of Finance will create a working group; the policy will ultimately go to the Legislative Council.

ADJOURNMENT: Having no further business the regular Board of Selectmen meeting was adjourned at
7:53p.m.

Att: 2021-2022 Budget Analysis, 5/2/22; Transfer

Respectfully submitted,
Susan Marcinek, clerk



Town of Newtown
2021-22 Budget Analysis
05/02/2022

Revenues:

Property Taxes

e Current taxes, delinquent & interest are projected to make budget.
* Supplemental motor vehicle taxes are currently $223,000 over budget amount.

Intergovernmental

¢ Intergovernmental revenues are projected to be $300,000+ over budget amount. This is mainly due to an
increase in in lieu of taxes; municipal stabilization grant and the education cost sharing grant.

Charges for services

e Charges for services accounts are projected to be over budget by $400,000+. This is mainly due to the town
clerk conveyance fees and building permits.

Investment income

¢ Investment income is estimated to be $250,000 short of budget.

Overall the revenue budget is projected to be $675,000+/- over budget (a favorable variance).

Expenditures:

¢ A projected shortfall in public works diesel and gasoline account and the winter maintenance OT account (page
7 & 9) (5114,000) will be made up by savings in the selectmen legal services account and contingency (the
transfer request is pending).

¢ The following are projected savings in wage accounts due to vacancies and employees out on disability or
worker’s compensation:

o Purchasing - $17k
Town clerk - $20k
o Assessor - $30k
o Finance - $10k
o Police - $150k
o Building official - $20k
o Llanduse- S20k
o Highway - $20k
o Transfer station - $40k
o P&R- S20k
o Public bldg. maint. §25k

$237k (some of this payroll savings will be used for yearend payroll accruals)



- 2021-22 Budget Analysis continued -

Expenditures continued:

¢ Police department — the salaries SSO account will be reimbursed (page 4).

e Fire commissioners — are in process to balance their accounts {inter-department transfers) for projected short
falls (page 5).

e There are overages in some retirement contribution accounts representing defined contribution amounts
relating to new employees (not budgeted). A transfer request is forthcoming.

¢ There are some small overages in some group insurance accounts due to increases in life insurance rates. A
transfer request is forthcoming.

» Transfer station —the energy account will be reimbursed by the onsite consultant (page 8).

e The state has issued unemployment credits to the municipalities. Hence no expenditures in the unemployment
account (page 3).

e Fairfield Hills Authority — balance in account will be used to reimburse P & R for campus grass cutting.

Overall the projected expenditure budget is projected to be $225,000+/- under budget (a favorable variance).

Recap:
Revenue variance $675,000+
Expenditure variance  $225,000+

Total savings $900,000+/-

R.T. 5/2/2022
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TOWN OF NEWTOWN
APPROPRIATION (BUDGET) TRANSFER REQUEST

FISCALYEAR | 2021 - 2022 __|pePaRTMENT [Public Warks | DATE | 4/3022
Account Amount
FROM: 101245700000-5898CONTINGENCY {60,000) UsTrEGAVE
101111000000-5350PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LEGAL {54,000}
. ]
TO: 101135000000-5625ENERGY - GASOLINE ’ 77,000 ST
101135100000-5130SALARIES & WAGES - OVERTIME 27,000
101135000000-5565CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 7,000
101135000000-5650CONSTRUCTION SUPPLIES 3,000
!

JREASON:
SEE ATTACHED
AUTHORIZATION: date:
a I'q / /Ir /7 A /
(1) DEPARTMENT HEAD M A igX & Lo SHLERTR
. P a4 / M .W,A\NQ’ { ;o
". o A Ry ;“H\‘ ¢ P i
(2) FINANCE DIRECTOR A P s ¢ f”/@kﬁ,«éh

(3) SELECTMAN

(4) BOARD OF SELECTMEN

(5) BOARD OF FINANCE

(6) LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

AUTHORIZATION SIGN OFF

FIRST 335 DAVS >>>>WITH IN A DEPT.>>>>LESS THAN $50,00605>>>> (1), (2) & (3) SIGNS OFF; MORE THAN $50,000>>5> (1), (2. (3) & (5)
>>>>0NE DEPT TO ANOTHER>>>>LESS THAN $200,000>>>>ALL EXCEPT (6); MORE THAN $200,000>>>>ALL SIGN OFF
AFTER 335 DAYS >>>>(1), (2), (3), (5) & (B) . ANY AMOUNT FROM CONTINGENCY>>>> ALL SIGN OFF




The major request isin the fuel account. The Finance Department has provided a very detailed
spreadsheet that tells the overall story of higher prices and increased consumption. The first
issue causing this request was how fuel is bid and contracted. In the case of gasoline, the bid, if
contracted, runs the calendar year from January 1st thru December 31st. Our fiscal year is July
1st thru June 30th. Half of each year has a gasofine price budged in the previous year. (n this
case, the previous year budget price for gasoline was $1.77. However, the actual price for
lanuary to June is $2.44. This $.67 per gallon difference alone caused approximately a $16,000
shortfall, without any ather factor involved. '

The second major issue was increased consumption that exceeded our contracted quantitiesin
calendar year 2021. Thus, we were paying for an additional 18,000 galions of gasoline at the
end of calendar year 2021 at prices ranging from $2.695 to $3.004 per gallon, which totaled
$51,819.23 in additional cost beyond what was budgeted. This increased consumption is
reflected in many vehicles previously using diesel being shifted to gasoline including
ambulances and BOE maintenance vehicles.

Finally, the budgeted unit price for diesel for fiscal year 21-22 was $1.84 per gallon, However,
the actual contracted cost per galion after the budget was closed out was $1.9311 per gallon of
diesel. This difference of $.071 added an additional shortfall of $5,325. ‘ ‘

The three (3) items analyzed here total $73,144.23. This is within $3,300 of detailing the
$76,449 request which can easily vary by fuel remaining in the tanks. We note the total spread .
sheet number is of $80,449 for cost with s $10,000 BOE reimbursement applied. A partial foad
of fuel would more than match the variation In the rumbers and we can adjust our ordering of
fuel for June 30th to stay within the requested allocation.

- Winter maintenance overtime was based entirely on the number of and the length of
winter events. This year we didn’t have big storms but we had many call outs for icing

conditions.

The source accounts are contigency and selectmen legal services. Legal services this
Year experianced a very favorable budget variance. See attached for detail.



OETHARGE

ET TS

DATE |REFERENCE VENDOR BUDGET BACK DESCRIPTION # GALLS

. 2020-21
06/30/20 287,970.00 POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM GAS DIESEL
09/03/21 {17,200.00) YR END TRANSFERS 9/1 LC
09/03/21 {20,000.00) YR END TRANSFERS 9/1 LC
09/03/21 (5,216.73} ADJUST YR END TRANS LC 9/

245,553,27

EXPENDITURES

08/13/20 141580 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 10,187.12 5000 GALS. GAS 5,000 2.037 .
08/27/20 [41775 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 10,992.85 DIESEL-6000 GALS. 6,000 1832
08/27/20 41833 37470 NJK AUTOMOTIVE 12.34 PD GAS
09/10/20 141917 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 10,187.12 5000 GALS. GAS 5,000 2.037
09/22/20 [210212 50.00 AUG P-CARD-CHARGE POINT )
09/24/20 {42130 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 10,992.85 6000 GALS-DIESEL 6,000 1832
10/02/20 {121.45) REIMB-ELECT, CAR STATION
10/08/20 |42306 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 10,991.02 5999 GALS. DIESEL 6,000 1.832
10/08/20 142306 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 12,224.53 6000 GALS. GAS 6,000 2.037
10/13/20 1210270 (5,063.02) [CHARGE BACK TO BOE
11/05/20 |42637 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 10,994.68 DIESEL-6001 GALS 6,000 1832
11/05/20 {42637 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 12,224.53 GAS-6000 GALS, 6,000 2.037
11/12/20 (1,201.13) FUEL USAGE-SUEZ WATER
12/04/20 142895 37470 NIK AUTOMOTIVE 13.25 PD GAS FOR MOTORCYCLE
12/10/20 43002 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 611.23 GAS-300 GALS
12/10/20 43002 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 10,989.19 DIESEL - 5998 GALLONS 6,000 1.832
12/16/20 143151 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 12,224.53 GAS - 6000 GALLONS - CROC 6,000 2.037
01/05/21 |210468 20.00 NOV P-CARD-CHARGE POINT
01/14/21 143399 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 10,992.85 6000 GALS. DIESEL 6,000 1.832
01/20/21 |210534 {5,263.88) | BOE REIM FOR 2ND QTR 20-2
01/29/21 143595 09272 £EAST RIVER ENERG 9,893.57 DIESEL-5400 GALS. 5,400 1.832
01/29/21 |43sso 41063 DENNIS K. BURKE, 10,592.99 GAS-6000 GALS. 6,000 1765
02/18/21 143874 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 5,496.43 DIESEL-3000 GALS. 6,000 0.816
02/18/21 43874 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 7,375.66 DIESEL-4025.70 GALS. 4,025 1832
02/18/21 143872 41063 DENNIS K, BURKE, 10,592.99 GAS-6000 GALS. 6,000 1.765
03/04/21 144044 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 10,075.78 DIESEL 5500 GALS 5,500 1832
03/18/21 144206 41063 DENNIS K. BURKE, 8,827.49 5000 GALLONS OF GAS - CRO 5,000 1.765
03/25/21 144295 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 916.07 500 GALS. DIESEL 500 1832
03/25/21 |a4295 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 2,748.21 1500 GALS. DIESEL 1,500 1832
03/25/21 {44295 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 9,160.71 5000 GALS. DIESEL 5,000 1832
04/08/21 144436 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 629.39 GAS - THEY PUMPED OUT 6,4
04/15/21 |44503 05272 EAST RIVER ENERG 10,992.85 DIESEL-6000 GALS 6,000 1832
04/21/21 {210811 i {6,239.44) |3RD QTR BOE REIM EXP
04/22/21 44596 41063 DENNIS K. BURKE, 10,594.75 GAS-6001 GALS 6,000 1.766
05/13/21 144883 37470 NIKAUTOMOTIVE 1231 GAS FOR PD
05/14/21 {372.09) SUEZ WATER-FUEL USAGE
05/20/21 144931 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 10,994.68 DIESEL-6001 GALS. 6,000 1832
05/27/21 145005 41063 DENNIS K. BURKE, 10,592.99 GAS-6000 GALS. 6,000 1.765
05/28/21 {86.60) REIMB. ELECT. CAR STATION
06/24/21 145356 37470 NJK AUTOMOTIVE 14.71 PD GAS FOR MOTORCYCLE
06/30/21 |45424 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 6,926.55 3775 GALS. DIESEL 3,775 1.835
06/30/21 145421 41063 DENNIS K. BURKE, 10,592.98 6000 GALS. GASOLINE 6,000 1765
07/15/21 211095 (4,506.02)|4TH QTR PW CHG TO BOE

258,958.94 {21,072.36} 63,000 79,700

2021-22 BUDGET

226,500.00 POSTED FROM BUDGET SYSTEM
06/30/21 EXPENDITURES
07/22/21 [45748 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 4,714.88 2000 GALS, DIESEL 2,000
07/22/21 145799 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 11,586.85 6000 GALS. DIESEL 6,000 1.931
07/22/21 45767 37470 NIK AUTOMOTIVE 18.46 PD GAS FOR MOTORCYCLE :
07/22/21 145797 41063 DENNIS K. BURKE, 10,592.99 6000 GALS. GASOLINE 6,000 1.765
07/28/21 211125 12.81 ADJUST #211095 :
08/18/21 {411.38) FUEL REIMB-SUEZ WATER
08/26/21 146333 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 10,611.63 5495 GALS, DIESEL 5,500 1929
08/26/21 [46366 37470 NIK AUTOMOTIVE 12.13 GAS FOR PD MOTORCYCLE
08/26/21 146331 41063 DENNIS K. BURKE, 8,474.39 4800 GALS. GASOLINE 4,800 1765
09/07/21 (54.66) REIMB ELECTRIC CAR STATIO
09/24/21 146786 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 11,586.85 DIESEL - CROCG
09/24/21 146783 41063 DENNIS K. BURKE, 7,063.93 4001.10 GALS. GAS 4,000 1,766
10/18/21 (220274 (4,077.19}{ 15T QTR BOE BLDG COSTS
10/21/21 47104 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 11,586.85 6000 GALS. DIESEL 6,000 1831
10/21/21 |47100 41063 DENNIS K. BURKE, 16,169.27 6000 GALS. GAS 6,000 2.695
11/19/21 (438.86) FUEL USAGE FROM SUEZ
12/01/21 47556 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 11,586.85 6000 GALS. DIESEL 6,000 1931
12/01/21 47611 37470 NIK AUTOMOTIVE 70.46 SEPT & OCT GAS FOR PD MOT
12/01/21 147550 41063 DENNIS K. BURKE, 18,024.11 6000 GALS. GASOLINE 6,000 3.004
12/17/21 |47778 41063 DENNIS K. BURKE, 17,625.85 6000 GALS. GAS 6,000 2938
12/29/21 147966 09272 EAST RIVER ENERG 11,588.78 6001 GALS. DIFSEL € nnn i
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101111000000 - SELECTMEN PROF SVS - LEGAL BUDGET | 200,000.00

DATE |[PURCHASE O| REF VENDOR EXPEND | OPEN PO DESCRIPTION
02/10/22 |P2203344-03 |48441 |COHEN & WOLF 204.00 16-30 HATTERTOWN ROAD NE
03/17/22 |P2203949-03 {49020 [COHEN & WOLF 510.00 16-30 HATTERTOWN ROAD 140
02/17/22 |P2203581-02 |48628 |[COHEN & WOLF ‘ 782.00 16-30 HATTERTOWN ROAD NEW
04/14/22 |P2204336-03 [49369 [COHEN & WOLF 1,122.00 16-30 HATTERTOWN ROAD NEW
09/16/21 |P2201373-01 |46681 [COHEN & WOLF 151.20 ADV. GORDON DUKE - FOIA C
07/22/21 |P2200333-01 |45792 [COHEN & WOLF 5,000.00 9,020.00 |BOS RETAINER
08/19/21 |P2200333-01 |46208 [COHEN & WOLF 5,000.00 BOS RETAINER
09/16/21 |P2200333-01 [46681 |COHEN & WOLF 5,000.00 BOS RETAINER
10/21/21 |P2200333-01 |47086 |COHEN & WOLF 5,000.00 BOS RETAINER
11/17/21 [P2200333-01 47409 [COHEN & WOLF 5,000.00 BOS RETAINER
12/17/21 [P2200333-01 47768 |COHEN & WOLF 5,000.00 BOS RETAINER
01/13/22 |P2200333-01 |48100 [COHEN & WOLF 5,000.00 BOS RETAINER
02/10/22 |P2200333-01 |48441 |COHEN & WOLF 5,000.00 BOS RETAINER
03/10/22 |P2200333-01 |48870 |COHEN & WOLF 5,000.00 BOS RETAINER
04/14/22 1P2200333-01 |49369 |COHEN & WOLF 5,000.00 BOS RETAINER
03/10/22 |P2203873-01 |48870 |COHEN & WOLF 1,054.00 CHARTER REVISION 140923-2
04/14/22 |P2204336-04 |49369 |COHEN & WOLF 952.00 COMMUNITY CENTER 140923 5
11/04/21 [P2202021-01 |47269 |COHEN & WOLF 374.00 DODGINGTOWN AUTO 140923-7
08/26/21 |P2201020-05 |46323 [COHEN & WOLF 96.00 | DODGINGTOWN AUTO REPAIR
09/30/21 |P2201585-04 |46899 [COHEN & WOLF 134.00 DODGINGTOWN AUTO REPAIR
11/17/21 |P2202318-01 |47409 [COHEN & WOLF 136.00 DODGINGTOWN AUTO REPAIR
12/17/21 [P2202742-02 |47768 [COHEN & WOLF 136.00 DODGINGTOWN AUTO REPAIR
02/10/22 |P2203344-04 (48441 [COHEN & WOLF 442.00 DODGINGTOWN AUTO REPAIR
04/14/22 |P2204336-01 49369 |COHEN & WOLF 850.00 DODGINGTOWN AUTO REPAIR,
03/17/22 |P2203949-02  [49020 |COHEN & WOLF 136.00 DODGINGTOWN AUTO, 140923-
10/21/21 [P2201908-01 |47086 |[COHEN & WOLF 2,797.20 DUKE, FOIA COMPLAINT
11/17/21 [P2202265-01 |47409 |COHEN & WOLF _ 201.60 DUKE, GORDON .
11/04/21[P2202021-04 |47269 [COHEN & WOLF ' 64.00 | - HILARIO - 15 CIDER MILLR
08/26/21 |P2201020-06 46323 |COHEN & WOLF 2,400.00 HILARIO 135 & 137 MOUNT P
08/26/21 |P2201020-01 |46323 |COHEN & WOLF 128.00 HILARIO EXE. 140923-567
11/17/21 [P2202317-01 |47409 [COHEN & WOLF 238.00 MASIMO AMERICAS, INC
08/26/21 |P2201020-04 [46323 |COHEN & WOLF 1,312.00 MASIMO AMERICAS, INC.
12/17/21 |P2202742-01 |47768 [COHEN & WOLF 68.00 MASIMO AMERICAS, INC.
02/10/22 [P2203344-01 [48441 [COHEN & WOLF 238.00 MASIMO AMERICAS, INC.
04/14/22 |P2204336-02 49369 [COHEN & WOLF 170.00 MASIMO AMERICA'S, INC. 14
03/17/22 |P2203949-01 |49020 |COHEN & WOLF 918.00 |MASIMO AMERICAS; 140923-2
09/30/21 |P2201585-03 |46899 |COHEN & WOLF_ 480.00 - |MASSIMO AMERICAS 140823-2
08/26/21 |P2201020-03 |46323 [COHEN & WOLF 1,596.00 NEWTOWN LANDLORD CT, LLC
03/10/22 [P2203873-02 48870 [COHEN & WOLF 544.00 POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
09/30/21 |P2201585-02 |46899 |COHEN & WOLF 1,234.00 SIMM LANE 140923-13
02/10/22 1P2203344-02 |48441 [COHEN & WOLF 68.00 SIMM LANE, LLC
02/17/22 |P2203581-01 |48628 [COHEN & WOLF 136.00 ~|SIMM LANE, LLC
11/04/21 |P2202021-02 47269 COHEN & WOLF 680.00 THE VOLL IRREVOCABLE TRUS
12/29/21 |P2202905-01 |47958 |COHEN & WOLF 484.00 TLOA OF CT VS. LENNON
02/10/22 [P2203301-01 |48441 [COHEN & WOLF 272.00 TLOA OF CT VS. LENNON
04/28/22 |P2204528-01 COHEN & WOLF - 306.00 [TOWN OF NEWTOWN, 2022 CHA
08/26/21 |P2201020-02 46323 [COHEN & WOLF 3,088.00 VOLL IRREVOCABLE TRUST
09/30/21 [P2201585-01 |46899 [COHEN & WOLF 248.00 VOLL IRROVECOBLE TRUST 14
11/04/21 [P2202021-03 47269 [COHEN & WOLF 102.00 WATERFALL PLAZA, LLC
01/27/22 |P2203246-01 48303 GOLDMAN, GRUDER 600.00 53 CHURCH HILL ROAD
08/19/21 [P2200970-01 |46235 [KAINEN ESCALERA 769.50 GENERAL CONSULT
09/16/21 |P2201425-02 |46705 |[KAINEN ESCALERA 712.50 GENERAL CONSULT
10/21/21 |P2201912-01 |47142 |KAINEN ESCALERA 2,135.60 GENERAL CONSULT
11/17/21 |P2202353-01 |47442 |KAINEN ESCALERA 114.00. GFNFRAI CONSINT




